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Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of
Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Renewal
of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development™

BRI R AR T 1 b, - /R S P T B
BRI FH 27/ 2 e B TR RS A S MR T v 48

“Form No. §16-1 shonld be used for other Tenporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development,

"R LI R SIESER PO fE B (BT T B AR PR B B0 R Il S ity 3¢
R ETORAY + JEGE TS84 S16-1 8 -

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
hitps:/wvwiv.info.nov.hk/Apb/en/plan_application/apply. It

FEES A SDER A A R R T R0+ EASRHLE AR 2o B s MR BT - e AT R S AR 17
LR AR S E A ‘P —IH SR - A J“"“‘Lle%ill.ﬁBﬁYi%b‘;tE’J# % T & A

https:/www info.sov.hk/Apbitemlan application/apply. html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

*Current land owner™ means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
TIRITEBEA A IR PR B B R RIB TR R IR S P i SR BT R
AT AMIA

& Please attach documentary proof AT s508 37 (4

~ Please insert number where appropriate Hﬁﬁmiﬂl,j BN Sk

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item  S5TE#HAYIE B BB TFHM |

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient #0FTEHATZERITR L « SR B

- Please insert a ' v | at the appropriate box  FETEFERIH N L v, 8




Form No. S16-01 358555 S16-11L, %5

I

Application No, . .
For Oflicial Use Only | FEHRSE A M MM / 44
0 R OO pate Recetved

WL 1 A5 2927

The completed form and supperting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
| S/F, Nerth Point Government Qffices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong, e
B\ T R S R S R S R AT () - RSB I 333 SRIL AT & 15 AR

RNZRGCTE TERE N -

Please read the “Guidance Notes™ carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board's website at hip/iwww, info.gov hkiphy. 1t can alse be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North
Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department {Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F. North Point Government Offices, 333 Java
Road, North Point, Hong Keng and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, [ Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).
A (AR Y AV ISR AR o ARIB BRI IES o SO SRR Ay T (Ml
hitp//www.inlo,govhl/tnbd)  ARR FZ B @HEMR FEILA f 333 SEALmETRE S 1548 - HEE 2231 4810
o, 2331 4833) BT EPRL B S (Eha ¢ 2231 S000) (T L AR EE R 333 BEILTEURFS B 17 (R4 R
R | BEPNET &% 14 BERW -

This form can be dovnloaded from the Board’s website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing of
the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete. - } ]
L AT B A B T AT 125 B B ROR B IS SR R + e AL TR J5at b
TRAG T ET394S - 0 E R 5 AP SR B (FR AR S £ RS [ CuREL A BRI -

ity

bees

i. - Name of Applicant E3 8§ A& & /518

(OIMr, St 700 Mrs, 92 A0 /T Miss A /O Ms. o / B Company 53T / O Organisation #3Y )

Forever Wise Development Limited 7k B B4 IR\ F

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) BEPZMEE A 2/2% (WEA)

(DI M, %2l /O Mrs. 2 A, 7 Miss A /DI Ms. 2t /8 Company 28] /[ Organisation 1 )

Ever United Planning and Development Limited {EREAREFERER IR

3. Application Site 59 55 Hi1 B

Full  addvess 7 locati / Lots 1625 (Part), 1626 S.B (Part), 1626 RP (Part), 1629 S.A,
(@) Full addess 7 location 1629 RP (Part), 1630 S.A and 1630 RP (Part) in D.D. 104 and
demarcation  district and lot | adjoining Government Land, Ngau Tam Mei, Yuen Long, N.T.
number (if applicable)
SRS L, MBS S ET Y R
HERHERE R )

(b) Site aren andfor gross floor area ) )
involved WiSite area HEASEIRE ... L3100 sq.m 75 H:EAA bout £
S o (P HpreY R ST Not exceeding
5 R BTR SR ¥Grass floor area SRHEEEIFT .. ... 653 ... sq.m 7 0About i

i

(€} Area of Government land included

(ifany) 108.5 T B £
F’nﬁl?ﬁ!’]’\]ﬂ:‘}ﬁ:[:!itfﬁﬁ‘f (475 S B i e P AT P IT sq.m 5= ,.-E\ BAbout &7
2

Parts |, 2 and 3 55181 58 3359




Form No. S16-111 321855 S 16-11] Bk

Approved Ngau Tam Mei Qutline Zoning Plan (OZP)
(d) Name and number of the related | No. S/YL-NTM/12 _

statutory plan(s) S - S5 e 1 o] 405 1L

R R 1 e USSR HERS B S/ Y L-NTM/12

(&) Land usc zone(s) involved ‘Comprehensive Development Area' ("CDA")

5 B SN i dee L S [T i

Temporary warehouse for storage of plywood

-

5 T A e Ao o [ A S L] 2
(D Current use(s) WRRF I B TR AR A4
: HPHEYEREZ:
(H there are any Government. institution or community facitities. please illusirate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)

(YA (A (NTIPIT_« HRBMRG b DR RE + SSYRTSIRN 40153 - 363 FIATTL #  MetTTT P T

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site HI 55 By T HT LR A |

The applicant FREF A -
[ is the sole “current land owner™* (please proceed Lo Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

SR T RITEIRIA A ) " GRSVILR 6 #5) AT R TI ) -

[ is one of the “current land owmers™ * (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

EHP— VIRIT R A L  GETTR AR T -

&1 isnot a “current land owner™,

WA CERIT R AL Y

(I The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).
FRAIE B S (MR 0 b (A 6 By) -

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

BEEA A ANER/EL L hEE ANE®R

{a) According to the record(s) of the Land Registry a5 al ......ooovviiiieeiiiiiiiinnn, (DD/MM/YY YY), this
application involves a total of ................... “current land owner{s) "%,
FEPS s B H o 95 - e sd
BE e, 3 TR A ¢ .
(b) The applicant E1gf A -
[[] has obtained consent(s) of ....... I “current land owner(s)™,
R 2 TET AR A HEE -
Details of consent of “current land owner(sy™* obtained Bl VBT A RIS

No, of ‘Current Date of consent obtained

Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land

Land Qwner(s) . : . {DDAMMYYYY)
C IR N Registry where consent(s) hasfhave been obtained H 15 T )
g | AR A TS Y BT RS, AL Al

Not Applicable T

(Please use separate sheets if' the space of any box above is insulficient, 21 150 HF [ BFEEEREE S5 50 )

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and § 553 () 35 4 J5 S 3K4y



Form No. St6-1H 25540 S16-11) 8

Note: May insert more than one My o

Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
appllullon

TSI~ [RITHIF  v

At :
l_;-l ulJ }\/E“I'}t Ef‘urf JE }\’f]j?‘f "'"ili'!: f I‘L.Irﬁj ) Hfl ( {i"’ 1!1 ) )]\l’jli H‘;,hi {

7

has notified ..., ~current jand owner(s¥™
CHIRED e BT A A ¢

Details of the “current land owner(sy"© potified iy TIGFT LB A, RN

Na. of ‘Current \ . Date of natilication

Land Owner(s) . e ) .
r 2 ¢ IJ - g Land Rumslry where notification(s) hasthave been given

HE3E R MR A SR L LR AU P RS, B T
HA WA

Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the riven
=}

(DD MM/YYYY)
1 HACE P74

Not Applicable 3 Fi

(Please use separate sheets i6'the space of any box above 1s insullicient. YT [ T RRAG R T i - B SEEREH)

has taken reasonable steps to abtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):
[ =31 rﬁ%bfﬁ%’rfi‘li{s{ﬂ?fiiﬂ}?ﬁ?ﬁ'AH’\]F | liAas A SHaE - BT

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Qwner(sy BTig 24 A B0 BATHR & B

1
—d

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Qwner(s)__ (i -[- e A\ g% iﬁi#&ﬂﬁﬁﬁéﬁ&!lﬁﬁﬁ@ I

senl nque:i for consent to the “current land owner(s)” on (DD’MM/YYYY) it
Bt (B A ED -4 © R s A "R TR A #"

¥

&

Others Edilr

[

published notices in iocahl newspapers on 8/6/2022 (DD/MM/YYYY)*
fie__BI6/2022 (Pl R/AEVEETE AL A TR SRS

posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
81612022 (DD/MMIYYY YY)

w BIBI2022 (T EEMET RS, o R E A A i B AR

sent notice to refevant owners® corporation(s)owners’ committee(symuiual aid committee(s)/management

office(s} or rural commirtee on (DDIMM/YY YY)*
Iy (Bl A HEMD SO BN 05 T i a5 6 /T I3 B i aig g

& e e

others (please specily)
b (YD

4 o Part 5 (Cont'd) & sffﬁﬁ;‘r(ﬂm




Form No. SI6-11 4850 S16-111 %

&

6. Type(s) of Application 55 %5 Fl

(A} Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas

RS L B B/ SRS AT R R S RIS P R/ B R

(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas, please proceed to Part (B))

COB AT XA RE AR it P10 B RV AR T T4 - SR (B)HTSY) '

Temporary warehouse for storage of plywood for a period of 3 years
(2) Proposed | TERIW = RRERY R TR S AT &

use(s) development

R 38R

(Please iltusteate the details of the proposal on « layout plan) (3 B P RTEISRITERRSE

(b) Effective period of M oyear(s) £ B,
permission applied for .
EREIE BT B R O month(s) A e

(c) Development Schedule & ER4tTEE
Proposed uncovered land area %K - M EAT . NOt .e.?@.e..e.qi.r.].g. 682 ...sq.m CJAbout £y
Proposed covered land area #5451 2 |- i H TG ...Not exceeding 628‘;qm OAbout £5
Proposed numiber of buildings/structures SRS /RS T L. 3 .................
Proposed domestic floor area {5i57¢(: 5 AL tET A Not Applicable 7i<;uﬂ] .sq.m D About #7
Proposed non-domestic floor area #a%l: fEEﬁfH*'l?fﬁTiﬁﬂ'ff | NOtexceed'nQ653 ..5q.m ClAbout £9
Proposed gross flc.)or area BEGLUTIE IS . ...Not exceeding 653 .sq.m CAbout 23

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildin gs/structures (if applicable) FtERM/ RESEMTiEE R S RY Fa 7~ (A4S
AR (AT ) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (ILLF 27T R + 5% SE 3R

............................................................................................................................

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types <[BIffiE 8 (I8 s 5

Private Car Parking Spaces .gidssfy SO LI
Motoreycle Parking Spaces TLERRIBE(r,
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces BRI BRUEIUEhy el
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces Ha 1l 45 8 I i fir )
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 37 ﬁﬁi;‘ﬁ-’]l{i{ﬂ
Others (Please Specily) Ll (9T

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces b 3% 2 BT B4 I 1

Taxi Spaces {1944
Coach Spaces HRIE T o
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces ¥4 Srddisaryy e
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces G0 L7 H gy

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces T/ {54 i {ir
Others (Please Specify) Bl (37411)




Form Ne. $16-111 #2535 S16-11 %

h_
9.00amfo 6 00 p.m. from Mondays to Saturdays. No operation on Sundays and public holidays,

o8 /| There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropr idtc) ‘
(d)~ Any vehicular access to -SSR AR G AD)
the sitefsubject building? Ching Yau Road
e e G (1 Thereis a proposed access. (please illustrale on plan and spe{'l{y the width)
QRJH-LE”‘%‘M} ? {%"A ![ I;«%;g“é 11'“’ ? rviln‘ m“ijqﬁf-r\ ! _}1’ n_FhR 1 t'!{"ll'u JF-—JFL:)
~ 11
Nod& |-
(e}  Impacts of Development Proposal {5 5 5% B 51 Bl 82 8
" {(Ifnecessary. please use separate sheefs to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. ¥NFFIRATHG + &5 55 EETWI A s BUR b BT RELLITAY BLRAEENY
P » ARG U - )
(iy Does the - . . . St LEL{ 1 it
s Jit Please provide details R LREIH
development Yesi® £ e provide details R e
proposal  HWVOIVE | et et e
alteration of
L)\lSlll’lf, bl.ll]l."lll]ll'j .............................. e e rs e e et et et e At st et e b At s n ey e
EHEEE AT IR | e e
5 LG e E .
i Nod W
Yes ;ffz'-‘ :—1 {Please indiente on site plan the boundary of cnnugmcd land/pand(s). and particulars of siream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pondis) andfor excavation of fnd)
(N B A ST AR TR A - A0t » R AT - A - i P e S
)
1 Diversion of stream JA[EUCH
(i) Does the 3 Filling of pond L
ﬁt:;i(:ﬂl]nen! wolve Area of filling SMEERT ...l sqan FE 3 CAbout &8
1" 13 1T - Py
the operation on the Depth of filling HEREE . m 3 ClAbout ,—;]
right? | [ Filling of land A4 -
Y B e .
% "%1 J:L:.""L'_?I i Avea of lling M 4Tkl s A OAbout £7
ATV A Depth of filling JE-LEIME m 3t CAboot 25
[ Excavation of land $2% 4
Area of excavation J% HERT. ... sqm 3B 53 DlAbout 24
Depth m‘ excavation FE-LEERE m 3 CAbout £
No# |
On environment EfFEE Yes B ) No %5 W
On traffic #3845 Yes w1 O] No /I'\'lgy‘ 7
On water supply  EHEAK Yes @ ] No & ¥
(i} Would ‘the | On drainage K Yes fir [] No & ¥/
development On stopes 8% Yes @7 [ No & vVl
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes E #3578 Yes @ No i ¥
~adverse impacts? | Landscape Impact 5ig RIREE Yes @& [} No & VI
{E SRS R AT I l.:z‘ Tree Felling  BRfAfi A Yes & [ No & ¥
253 N A R 8| Visual Impact R AT RS Yes & ] No g L]
e Others (Please Specify) Bl GEYIHD Yes & ] No T8 ¥

6
o Part 6 (Cont’d) %ﬁﬁgﬁiﬁl




»

Form_No. S16-111 #2445 S16-11 4

Please state measure(s) 1o minimise the impaci(s). For tree lelling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (1Fposs:ble)

ARLUHTR GURC DI SO, - a0 RORCEHTAC - SRR 2RI - R et
T EL A R T BT)

.........................................................................................................

..........................................................................................................

.........................................................................................................

.........................................................................................................

LB HRTS E BRI i/ B R AR T A

(B) Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas

(a} Application number to which
the permission relates A/

SR o A RH A PR

{b) Date of approval

AT E | e (DD EI/MM HIYYYY 2E)
ate of expi '
(© 'j":;%}:;qu ................................................................... (DD EI/MM HIYYYY =)

{d)-Approved use/development

CURERFT ATy T 542

u'] Hjjl’!% 1::“['.'}: f”jl ” f}’?‘{

FRET A CIETT IR
[.1  Applicant has not yet complied with

anii NGARRLT T IR -

L1 The permission does nol have any approval condition

] Applicant has complied with afl the approval conditions

the following approval condhion{s):

{e) Approval conditions

iﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂi

Reason(s) for non-complinnce;

AR O IERA -

{Please use sep'u ate sheets if' the space above is insufficient)

CRL 2RISR 0 4L AR
(1) Renewal period sought i _vearl(s) 5E T I PSP PRI
RTINS C1 omonth(s) f/H
7

Part 6 (Cont'd) % 6 E/(K)




Form No. S16-11L 4558 §16-11 35

7. Justifications 3 {3

The app!imm is invited to provide ju{iiﬁcalinns in support of the application. Use separate sheels if necessary.
1nF§l¢1nFj 'jufll "”ul?l,i!" “7 /\{f‘i rpu”ﬂ"}:ﬁf:i‘i XD{-’Jﬁ%(jﬁ ' ﬁﬂ'ij{'\ll?nj“! )

.......................................................................................................................................
................................................................................................................................

..................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

Part 7 8 7 ¥




Form No. S16-11 25488 S16-111 8E

»

8. Declaration B EH

[ hereby declare that the particulars given in this application ave correct and true to the best of my knowledge and Delief.
ANGEILER « A GRS ERIACRITO PO AL E - BB -

['hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/er to upload such materials
to the Board’s websile [or browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

A LAY R BRI AR A S R A EE R B o AR T s LA B o -

Signature

................................................................ Manager .
Name in Block Letters Position {if applicable)
WA (AELAIEHSNTET ) Wiz CHMIERT)

Prolessional Qualification(s) [~ Member @& / [7| Follow of ¥T%& 3
P it IRENI% e 1 U] HKIA fdsimag /
L1 HKIS SIS G /0 ] HKIE #8Ti2as
[0 HKILA FEBSRIE S ] HKIUD Ik s st dr
L] RPP & it 3 ilvti :
Others B o e et

on behalf ol Ever United Planning and Development Limited {HMERIE SR A IR A)

P L L T L ==

43

M Company 23T / ] Organisation Name and Chaop (if applicable) FEFGEFE 2T (UNH
Date |5 HH

..................... 8/6/2022 ... ... (DDIMMAYYYY EEAE)

23]

Remark {i

The materials submitted in this application and the Board's decision on the application would be disclosed to the public. Such
materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the Board
considers appropriate.

RO DR R AR YRR B S GRS SR - BRI T - JE RIS
VR AR R R R R R BT R T

Warning, 354

Any person who knowingly or wiltully makes any statement or furish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance. _
(1 ATEIRFUSR RTINS T BRIE TR A ER I TR (E TN |- e BT sy o BB ARRS PR Fhamry -

Statement on Personal Data {[i] A 7715 Ho a2k GF]

I The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government

- departments for the following purposes: ) :

72 B U T U S AU A T 3 520 B S R RO BRGSO TSI  RR I it
B B AR S IOV BIE (E DL TR . :

(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and ‘
PESECTINE - @IR OIS AT - BT AL T SR bR

(b} facilitating communication betsveen the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

’ 77 (A Bl B SRt RSP 2 MR R

The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons lor the purposes
mentioned in paragraph | above, . . _
HUAY A SkAE SN SR I A - BT E AR U RS | PR R

st

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at t5/F. North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road. North Point, Hong Kong.

IR A A DRI ORI ] (S 486 ROMYIIE - 10 A HERR R R IR (8 A - A B R R T ) At
Mo 2 SR R P T - L 00 R 36 333 SRl % 15 1 -

9 _ _ Part 8§ 8 =4



Gist of Application EHEERHEE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese gg_far_as possible.

This part will be circulated 1o refevant

consultees, uploaced to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downioading by the public and

G

available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
LAY B o

LA SR TR A AL - RE TR B R E A W T |

T AR BB R B e - )

Application No,
SEE

(For Ofticial Use Only) (a7 78 2y LRy

Locationfaddress

friE.

Lots 1625 (Part), 1626 S.B (Part), 1626 RP (Part), 1629 S.A, 1629 RP (Part),
1630 S.A and 1630 RP (Part) in D.D. 104 and adjoining Government Land,
Ngau Tam Mei, Yuen Long, N.'T.

Site area

1,310

riH % S

D sq. m Y B R M Abour &Y

HIHR T .
(includes Government land of 81 36 B ) -E 1 106.5  sq.m EF73E M About &)

Plran .

| ) Approved Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan (OZP} No. S/YL-NTM/12

A 5 B S RS Y LN T2

Zoning ) :

iﬁg&“” ‘Comprehensive Development Area’ ("CDA'")

Type of B Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas for a Period of

Application

(ST b BT A 4 TR e
M Year(s) 4F 3

1 Month(s)

[} Renewal ol Planning Approval for, Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas for a Period of
R SRR I R S BT /4 R A A B UET =] 4 HT A HA.

O Yea(s) % . [ Mouth(s) /3

Applied use/
development
A P AR

Temporary warehouse for storage of plywood for a period of 3 years

1 I R = E RO RIS B B 1 B &l i

For Form No. S.16-111 fssse S 16-111 4




»

Plot Ratio HEFIILAE -

FHRLE FEEE
Hlr % E

) Gross floor area sgan AH%
andfor plot ratio — —
AT R R, o Domestic [0 About &4 OAbout &7
AL [+ [J Not more than CNot more than
- ' ENZA TR
Non-domestic O About %7 CAbout #4
IR 653 8 Not more than 0.4984 MNot mare thun
TER : e
ii)  No. of block Domestic
i % [*F
Non-domestic 3
S
(iii) Building height/No. | Domestic L
of storeys Bz - 713
ﬁ-le}F;/@ﬁ ] (Not more than 7~ 2 Ji%)
Storeys(s} f@
[} (Not more than R &%)
Non-domestic
S0 7.5 m s
4 (Not more than 7R %)
2 Stor cys(e) =
v/ {Not more than 31? )
(iv} Site coverage
LEmEE % O About %9
v}  No. ol parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces (S2HE {ir 445y . 1
spaces and foadmg / _
unloading spaces Private Car Parking Spaces FAZ% HiHi{ir . 1

Motorcycle Parking Spaces BB AT (i

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #ERY 5T HL (U
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 184 By a8 (i1
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces B %) 681 5 5 i
Others (Please Specify) 2

Efr GEEVIED

Tomi no. of \fcluc,lc loading/unloading bays/lay-bys 1

AT A A

Taxi Spaces AY-{-Hifir

Coach Spaces JiR¥EMHI{
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces JE%Y 8 HE {51 . 1
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces P S B H

Heavy Goods Vehicle bpcu,cs éHUT—E{ tﬁz.’il
Others (Please Specify) #

f ! nﬁ §|J “ﬁ“

1 For Form No. S.16-H1 £E35#E S, 16-111 B2




Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $2AZRVEIRY - 68 53U
. ’ Chinese  English
3z k5
Plans and Drawings BB K468 '
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 48R #sREEER] G Ra%EHE ] %i
Block plan(s) 15 (L EH] o O
Floor plan(s) 5325 R ] a
Sectional plan(s) & [E I} il
Elevalion(s) TL{RE 0 0
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development BfREEEE RS AR O O
Master Jandscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) BS540~ BIERETHE O O
Others (please specify) Hfth (55:F08) O %}
(i) Site Plan, (ii} Extract trom OZP No. S/YL-NTM/12 with indication of Vehicular Access,
(lii} As-planted Landscape & Tree Preservalion Plan and (iv) Proposed Drainage Plan
Reports $FE53
Planning Statement/Justifications & HI4H 48/ 35 5 0 1%
Environmental asscssment (noise, air and/or water poliutions) O (]
BTG (WRE - EREEKINTE) '
Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) SR IR N AT iR S S O U
Traffic impact assessment {on pedestrians) FEIT ASYSEHEZBELG [ O
Visual impact assessment fRA%R2BEEE L ] U
Landscape impact assessment B ER(E O O
Tree Survey FAREHE & []
Geotechnical impact assessment = JJ#7 88 REE | 0
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Appendix Ia of RN’I'PC
Paper No. A/YL-NTM/444

Executive Summary

The application site is situated at Lots 1625 (Part), 1626 S.B (Part), 1626 RP (Part), 1629 S.A,
1629 RP (Part), 1630 S.A and 1630 RP (Past) in D.D. 104 and adjoining Government Land, Ngau
Tam Mei, Yuen Long, N T. The sjze of the application site is about 1,310m?2

This planning application under S.16 of the Town Planning Ordinance intended to apply the
application site for the use of temporary warchouse for storage of plywood for a period of 3

-
years.

According to the Approved Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-NTM/12, the
application site is currently zoned ‘Comprehensive Development Area’ (“CDA). The proposed
development is temporary in nature and would not jeopardize the long term planning intention
of “CDA” zone.

The proposed development is intended to provide a fully enclosed structure for storage uses.
Besides, the material being stored is simply plywood. No dangerous goods will be stored and no
workshop activities is allowed in the site. Therefore, the proposed use of current application is
static and no adverse impact is anticipated to the surrounding area. .

According to the “Town Planning Board Guidelines for applicatioh of open storage and port
back-up uses under Section 16 of Town Planning Ordinance (TPB PG-NO. 13F)", the application
site falls within “Category 2 Areas” which are considered comparatively suitable for open storage
and port back-up uses.

The adjoiming land lots to the north, south and east of the application site are occupied for open
storage yards and port back-up activities and temporary warchouses for storage purposes.
Significantly numbers of them were either in ‘existing use’, or always permitted uses under
“I(D)” zone which situated at the east of the éppliéation site. Therefore, the proposed
development is not incompatible with the surrounding environment.

The operation hour of the proposed development is 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. from Mondays to
Saturdays. No operation on Sundays and public holidays is proposed. Also, no repairing,
dismantling, assembling or other workshop activity is proposed. Furthermore, the applicant is
willing to provide a number of environmental mitigation measures at the application site to
minimize potential environmental impact. The proposed development would not generate
significant impact to the surrounding environment. He also committed to fulfill all approval
conditions imposed by the Board. '

The applicant hereby sincerely submits this planning application to seek the approval by the
Town Planning Board for the use of application site for proposed temporary warehouse for _
storage of plywood for a period of 3 years..
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Supplementary Planning Statement for Temporary Warehouse for Storage of Plywood
for a Period of 3 Years at Lots 1625 (Part), 1626 S.B (Part), 1626 RP (Part), 1629 S.A,

1629 RP (Part), 1630 S.A and 1630 RP (Part) in D,D. 104
and adjoining Government Land, Ngau Tam Mei, Yuen Long, N.T.

Section 1 — Background of the Application Site

1.1

1.1.1

1.2

1.2.1

1.2.2

123

1.3

1.3.1

Introduction

This planning application is submitted by Ever United Planning and Dcvelopn;lent
Limited (EE# #Z3EEFR/A ) on behalf of Forever Wise Development

* Limited (kB EEAFR /A F)), the occupier of Lots 1625 (Part), 1626 S.B (Part),

1626 RP (Part), 1629 S.A, 1629 RP (Part), 1630 S.A and 1630 RP (Part).in D.D.
104 and adjoining Government Land, Ngau Tam Mei, Yuen Long, N.T. (Figure 1).
The applicant would like to solicit the Board’s sympathetic consideration for
approving the application site for temporary warchouse for storage of plywood for
a period of 3 years.

In this S.16 planning application, the applicanf intents to demonstrate that the
proposed development would not generate undesirable impacts to the vicinity.
Besides, the applicant is willing to provide a number of mitigation measures as
explained in the following paragraphs to ensure that the proposed use would
generate no adverse nuisance. The applicant wishes that Town Planning Board could
give favourable consideration to this planning application.

Site Particulars

The entire site boundary has been erected with site fencing. The surface of

~ application site is hard paved and possess an area of about 1,310m?.

The application site is accessible by a vehicular track abutting Ching Yau Road
(Figure 2). The ingress/egress is situated at the western boundary of the application
site,

The application site is generally surrounded by open storage and port back-up uses.
A numerous of warehouses are found to the north, south and east of the application
site. It is noteworthy that significantly numbers of them are either ‘existing use’ or
always permitted uses under the adjoining “Industrial (Group D)” zone which
situated at the east of the application site. Details are further discussed in Section
3.2 and 3.4 below. ' ‘

Lease Conditions

The application site is located on Old Schedule agriculture lots held under Block
Government Lease. The lease was issued in 1906 to be exccuted from 1898 with a

1



132

1.4

1.4.1

1.4.2

143

term of 75 years which was renewable for another term of 24 years less three days.
The first term of the lease expii'ed in 1973 and was then statutorilj-; renewed. With
reference to the New Temitories Lease (Extension) Ordinance 1988, the lease would
be further renewed to 2047.

Meanwhile the applicant hereby applied for the planning permission, the applicant
also approached to the Lands Department to app'ly for Short Term Waiver (“STW”}
and Short Term Tenancy (“STT”) in order to complied with the regulations of Lands
Department. Tt shows that the applicant is sincere and due diligence in complying
with Government’s regulations.

Planning Context

The application site is zoned ‘Comprehensive Development Area’ (“CDA”) -
according to the Approved Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-
NTM/12 (Figure 2). Referring to the OZP, the “CDA” is intended for
comprehensive development/redevelopment of the area for residential use with
commercial, open space and other supporting facilities. The zoning is to facilities
appropriate planning control over the development mix, scale, design and layout of
development, taking account of various environmental, traffic, infrastructure and
other constraints.

According to the Notes of the aforesaid Qutline Zoning Plan, temporary use not
exceeding a period of 3 years may be regularized through the application of
planning permission from the Town Planning Board.

“Town Planning Board Guidelines for application of open storage and port back-
up uses under Section 16 of Town Planning Ordinance (TPB PG-NO. 13F)” is
applicable when considering the current planning application. In accordance with
the Guideline, the application site is located on “Category 2 Areas” which are areas
mostly without clear planning intention or fixed development programme; areas to
be affected by major upcoming infrastructural projects; areas within or close to
clusters of open storage, port back-up or other types of brownfield sites which are
regarded as “existing uses” under the Town Planning Ordinance and/or subject of
previous planning approvals. Subject to no adverse departmental comments and
local objections, or the concerns of the departments and local residents can be
addressed through the implementation of approval conditions, planning permission
could be granted on a temporary basis up to maximum period of 3 years. Details are
further discussed in the Section 3.1 below.

Section 2 — Development Proposal

21

2.1.1

Site Planning

The application site occupies an area of about 1,310m? The application site is hard
2
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2.1.8

2.1.9

2.2

221

222

2.3

231

paved for the proposed use.

The site ingress/egress is an-anged at the western boundary of the site and abutting
Ching Yau Road.

Some temporary structures are proposed to serve the pfoposed use. The details of
these structures are shown in Figure 3.

To serve the proposed development, 1 unloading/unloading bays of 7m x 3.5m for
medium goods vehicle and 1 parking space of 5m x 2.5m for private car are

proposed (Figure 3).

The opening time of the propdsed development is 9:00 am. to 6:00 p.m. from
Mondays to Saturdays. No operation on Sundays and public holidays is proposed.

No repairing, dismantling, assembling or other workshop activity are proposed.

Sufficient manoeuvring space will be provided within the site boundary to allow
turning of vehicle within the application site.

2.5m high sitehoarding has been erected along the site periphery to differentiate the

site from adjacent land lots.
The proposed layout of the proposed development is illustrated in Figure 3.
Vehicular Access Arrangement

The proposed development is accessible by a vehicular track abutting Ching Yau
Road. Site ingress/egress is arranged at the western boundary of the application site.

As shown in the estimated traffic flow for the applied use at Section 3.5, it is
remarkably that the proposed development would generate an insignificant increase
in traffic flow. Therefore, the proposed development is deemed to have no
significant impact on the traffic condition of the vicinity.

Environmental Considerations and Commitments

Being aware of the Government’s ambition to upgrade the environmental condition
of the area, the applicant would like to propose the following additional ameliorative
measures in accordance with the ‘Code of Practice on Handling Environmental
Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’ (August 2005) to seek the
Environmental Protection Department’s consent;

Air
- The surface of the application site and access road are hard paved to avoid any

3
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24.1

242

243

fugitive dust impact due to vehicle movements.

- Storage materials at the application site are clean and tidy which will not
generate dust to the environment.

Noise

- No operation will be held in-situ during sensitive hours from 6:00 p.m. to 9:00
a.m. next morning. No operation will be held on Sunday and public holidays.
No operation will be held in sensitive hours. '

- No repairing, diSmantIing, assembling or other workshop activity is proposed.

- Only private car and light goods vehicle are permitted to access the site. No
medium and heavy goods vehicle, container trailer and tractor will be allowed
to access the site.

Sewage
- No effluent and sewage will be generated because of the operation of the
proposed development.

Visual Considerations and Coinmitments .

The application site is situated to the east of Ching Yau Road. In brief, to the north,
south and east of the application site, the areas are accupied by considerable amount
of open storage yards and port back-up activities, and temporary warehouses for
storage purposes.

The existing 2.5m high ﬁeriphery fencing and the existing landscape belt near the
ingress/egress of the application site has effectively screened the proposed
development. Furthermore, since plywood materials is sensitive to the weather
changes, all plywood materials will only be stored within the fully enclosed
Structure 1 (as shown in Figure 3). No storage activities will be carried out in open
area. As such, only the site fencing and fully enclosed warehouse could be seen from
the outside of the site. This arrangement can further enhance the screening effective
and avoid any potential influence to the surrounding area. The operations within the
application site will not affect the surrounding area and the view from the outside is
static. Furthermore, the maximum height of structures within the site is not
exceeding 7.5m which is even shorter than a typical village house and New
Territories Exempted House. As such, the visual impact of the proposed
development is minimal. Given the nature and layout of the proposed development,
the proposed development is in general considered compatible to the surrounding
development. '

In consideration that the application site is not sitwated in landscape sensitive zone

and it will not generate any visual or noise impact to the surrounding area, no exfra
' 4
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2.5

251

252

253

landscaping is proposed in this application site. Meanwhile, the 2.5m high periphery
fencing and all the existing landscape belt will be preserved and maintained properly
to screen the surrounding environment effectively.

The as-planted landscape and tree preservation plan is illustrated in Figure 4.
Drainage Considerations and Commitments

Drainage proposal attached in Annex 1 is submitted for the consideration of the
Board and the concerned departments.

The subject site will be hard paved and occupied an area of approximately 1,310m?.
It has a very gentle gradient sloping from southwest to northeast from about
+12.0mPD to +11.2mPD. Subject to the calculations in the drainage proposal,
300mm surface U-channel as shown in the proposed drainage plan (Figure 5) is
proposed along the site periphery to intercept the stormwater accrued by the
application site and any stormwater passing through the application site. The
intercepted surface runoff will be trénsported to the proposed 300mm diameter
underground pipe at the northeast corner of the application site leading to the
existing open drain.

The proposed drainage facilities would be provided and maintained at the
applicant’s own expense.

Section 3 — Planning Justifications

3.1

(M

Conformity to the Town Planning Board Guidelines for Application for Open
Storage and Port Back-up Uses (TPB PG-NO. 13F)

With reference to the “Town Planning Board Guidelines for Application for Open
Storage and Port Back-up Uses"” (TPB PG-NO. 13F)", the proposed development

is conformed to the guidelines to a larger extent as follows:

The applibation site is situated within the “Category 2 Areas” in accordance with

the plan (Plan 1) attached to the abovementioned guideline. It is stated that

“Category 2 aveas are arveas mostly without clear planning intention or fixed
development programme; areas to be affected by major upcoming infrastructural
projects; areas within or close to clusters of open storage, port back-up or other
types of brownfield sites which are regarded as “existing uses” under the Town
Planning Ordinance and/or subject of previous planning approvals. In addition, the
areas should not be subject to high flooding risk. Technical assessments, where
appropriale, should be submitted to demonstrate that the proposed uses would not
have adverse drainage, traffic, visual, landscaping and environmental impacts on
the surrounding areas. Subject to no adverse departmental comments and local
objections, or the concerns of the departments and local residents can be addressed



(if)

(iii)

Gii)

(iv)

™)

through the implementation of approval conditions, planning permission could be
granted on a temporary basis up to a maximum period of 3 years.” (Section 2.1 of
the Guideline).

The applicant provided landscape and tree preservation proposal and draimage
proposal at the application site in support: of his application. Besides, the preliminary
traffic generation and environmental mitigatioi1 measures are provided to
demonstrate that the proposed development would not generate adverse impacts to
the surrounding areas (Section 2.1 of Guideline).

Referring to Section 3.5 and 3.6 below, the proposed use. is very static. No
environmental or traffic impact is anticipated. Besides, referring to Section 2.4
above, site fencing, existing landscape belt near the ingress/egress and the fully
enclosed temporary warehouse within the application site provided the screening
effect of the proposed development. Furthermore, drainage facilities are also
proposed by the applicant as another mitigation measure. As such, it is anticipated
that no adverse impacts on the amenity of surrounding sensitive receivers will resuit.
(Section 2.3(b) of the Guideline).

The proposed development would not generate queueing of traffic outside the
ingress/egress and along the routing leading to the site-(Section 2.4(d)-of the -
Guideline).

To minimize environmental nuisances generated by the proposed development, such
as air and noise pollution, some environmental measures are recommended with
reference to “Code of Practice on Handling Environmental Aspects of Temporary
Uses & Open Storage Sites” (Section 2.5(b) of the Guideline).

The storage use on the application site will be taken in a fully enclosed temporary
warehouse. No excessive or on-going operative noise will be emitted from proposed
development (Section 2.5(d) of the Guideline).

-After giving full consideration to the Town Planning Board Guideline, it is

acknowledged that the proposed development has fulfilled the guidelines laid down

by the Board for the application of open storage and port back-up uses to a large

extent. Nevertheless, technical assessments are submitted to demonstrate that the
proposed uses would not generate adverse drainage, traffic, visual and
environmental impacts on the surrounding areas. The application has committed to
provide a scries of ameliorative measures to maintain the surrounding
environmental quality as well. The Board could therefore give favourable
consideration of the application. :



3.2

3.2.1

322

3.3

331

332

333

334

The Current Proposed Use is very Static and Harmless to the Surrounding
Environment -

The proposed use of current application is temporary warehouse for storage of
plywood. The storage activities of proposed use of current application will be
carried out in a fully enclosed structure. Besides, no workshop activities will be
carried in the application site. It just provides a fully enclosed structure for storage
of the plywood since this material is sensitive to weather change. As a result, the
proposed use is very static and no noise or traffic impact will be generated.

Besides, many warshouses and open storage uses were found at the north, south and
east of the application site, Such uses are either ‘existing use’ or situated in the
adjoining “Industrial (Group D)”'zone which warehouses uses are as-of-right as the
said zoning. As such, the proposed use of the current application is not incompatible
with the swrrounding environment. Furthermore, impact assessments and proposed
mitigation measures discussed in Section 3.5, 3.6 and 3.7 below demonstrated that
the applied use would generate insignificant traffic, environmental and drainage
impact to the surrounding environment. The applicant will be due diligence in
complying with all planning approval conditions imposed by the Board as well.

The Proposed Development is Temporary in Nature and would not Jeopardize
the Long Term Planning Intention of the “CDA” Zone

The application site is zoned ‘Comprehensive Development Area’ (“CDA”)

according to the Approved Ngau Tam Met Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-
NTM/12. '

The planning intention of the “CDA” zone is intended for comprehensive
development/redevelopment of the area for residential use with commercial, open
space and other supporting facilities. The zoning is to facilities appropriate planning
control over the development mix, scale, design and layout of development, taking
account of various environmental, traffic, infrastructure and other constraints.

However, it should be emphasized that the proposed development is temporary in
nature and it would not jeopardize the long term planning intention of the “CDA”
zone. The proposed use will not have permanent or irreversible influence to the land.

Tt could be converted to comprehensive development use whenever it is necessary.
On the other hand, the Notes of the aforesaid Outline Zoning Plan stated that

temporary use not exceeding a period of 3 years may be regularized through the
application of planning permission from the Town Planning Board. Furthermore,
the application site is situated on “Category 2 Areas” under TPB PG-NO. 13F which
planning permission could be granted on a temporary basis up to maximum period
of 3 years. .

While the zoning of the land and its planning intention is highly appreciated and it

7
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34.1

342

343

344

35

3.5.1

should be upheld, alternative temporary use which generates no significant nuisance
should be encouraged in the interim to make economic use of scarce land resources
and generation of employment opportunities. It is the applicant’s intention to solicit
the Board to sympathetically approved this application on a temporary basis.

The Proposed Development is Compatible with the Surrounding Environment

The “CDA” zone where the application site falls within is actually situated at the
immediate west of the “Industrial (Group D)” zone under OZP No. S/YL-NTM/12.
As such, a notable amount of open storage yards and port back-up activities,
temporary warehouses for storage purposes and rural industrial workshops were
found to the north, south and east of the application site. It is noteworthy that
significantly numbers of them are either ‘existing use’ or always permitted uses
which are as-of-right under the adjoining “I(D)” zone. The proposed use of current
application [i.e. temporary warehouse for storage of plywood] is compatible with
the swrrounding environment. '

On the other hand, as mentioned in Section 3.2 above, the proposed development is
very static. No noise and traffic impact will be generated. Besides, referring to
Section 2.4 above, the site fencing, existing landscape belt and fully enclosed
structure serves as a barrier for providing the screening effect to the environment.
And the maximum height of structures in the site is not exceeding 7.5m which is
even shorter than a village house. It could be considered that the visual impact to
the surrounding is minimal. Furthermore, the applicant has also proposed a good
number of practical environmental mitigation measures such as restriction of
operation hours. As a result, the proposed development would generate no
significant impact to its surrounding.

It is also noted that some planning permissions for the open storage and i)ort back-
up uses were approved by Town Planning Board in the vicinity (IPB Ref.: (i)
A/DPA/YL-NTM/12. (ii) A/DPA/YL-NTM/16, (iii) A/YL-NTM/21, (iv) A/YL-
NTM/77, (v) A/YL-NTM/78 and (vi) A/YT-NTM/113).

With regardé to the adjoining similar uses particular most of them were either
‘existing use’ or always permitted uses which are as-of-right under the adjoining
“I(Dy" zone, the proposed development is compatible with the surrounding
environments.

Insignificant Traffic Impact
The application site is accessible by a vehicular track abutting Ching Yau Road. The

proposed development is intended for temporary warehouse for storage purposes so
no significant traffic generation will be involved. The estimated average traffic

generation rate at peak hours are as follow:
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3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.6.3

3.64

Type of Vehicle Average Traffic Average Traffic
Generation Rate (pcu/hr) | Attraction Rate (peu/hr)

Private Car - 0.22 0.22
Light Goods Vehicle 0.44 : 0.44
Total 0.66 0.66

Note 1: The opening hour of the proposed development is restricted to 9:00 a.m. to
6.00 p.m from Mondays to Saturdays. No operation will be held on Sundays and
public holidays.

Note 2: The peu of private car and light goods vehicle are taken as 1.

Note 3: As the traffic generation and attraction of the application site is minimal, no
distinction between peak hour and non-peak hours is identified.

As shown in above estimation, the average traffic generation and attraction rate are
not significant. It would not affect the traffic condition of Ching Yau Road.

In association with the intended purpose, adequate space for manoeuvring of vehicle
would be provided within the application site and no queueing up of vehicle would
be occurred outside the application site.

Insignificant Environmental Impact

The proposed development is intended for temporary warehouse for storage of
plywood for a period of 3 years. In light of the static nature of the storage purposes,
it would generate neither significant environment nor noise disturbance to the

environment in the area.

To begin with, the proposed use would not generate excessive noise. The storage

_ activities is carried out within the warehouse and therefore most of the sound

generated during operation will be confined within the fully enclosed structure.
Related sound generation activities such as loading and unloading of goods and
associated traffic are not frequent and not significant. Similar open storage yards
and port back-up activities were found in the vicinity. The proposed development is
not incompatible with the surrounding environment.

No workshop and industrial activities is allowed within the application site.
Furthermore, the proposed development would not generate effluent and dust

emission.

Further, the applicant proposed a number of preventive and mitigation measures
hereunder to avoid degradation of surrounding environment:




{1) No operation between sensitive hours from 6:00 p.m. to 9:00 a.m. next morning;

(ii) No operation on Sundays and public holidays; &

(iii) No repairing, dismantling, assembling or other workshop activity are proposed.

(iv) All storage activities within the application site are covered by the fully enclosed
warchouse.

3.6.5 As mentioned in Section 3.4 above, industrial uses were found in the vicinity and
the proposed development is not incompatible with the surrounding environment.
In view of that the application site and the above-mentioned site is basically
pertaining to the same environmental setting and the nature of the proposed
development is static, favourable consideration could be given to the current
application accordingly.

3.6.6  The applicant will comply with the measures laid down in the ‘Code of Practice of
Handling Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’
(August 2005). As such, the applicant’s sincerity and conscientious in maintaining
the surrounding environmental condition should be appreciated and taken as a merit
in assessing the application.

3.7 No Adverse Drainage Impact

3.7.1  According to the calculations prepared in the drainage proposal shown in Appendix
1, the estimated peak runoff will be approximately 0.11m%/s. All the accrued runoff
would be intercepted by the proposed 300mm surface U-channel along the inner site
periphery (Figure 5). The intercepted surface runoff will then be collected to the
proposed 300mm underground pipe at the northeast of the application site and
finally dissipate to the public drain at the north of the application site. With the
implementation of drainage facilities, the proposed development has not generated
adverse drainage impact. '

3.72  All the proposed drainage facilities will be provided and maintained by the
applicant’s own expense. Also, surface channel will be cleaned at regular interval to

ensure unhindered flow of surface runoff along the channel.

Section 4 — Conclusion

4.1 The proposed development aims to provide a fuily enclosed structure for storage of
plywood. No workshop activities is allowed within the application site. The simply
storage use of current application which is taken in a fully enclosed structure is very
static and no adverse impact is anticipated.

4.2 The application site is currently zomed ‘Comprehensive Development Area’
(“CDA”) according to the Approved Ngau Tam Mei Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No.-
S/YL-NTM/12. The applied use is not belonged to neither column 1 nor column 2

of the “CDA” zone. However, temporary use not exceeding a period of 3 years may
10



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

be regularized through the application of planning permission and alternative
temporary use which generates no significant nuisance should be encouraged in the
interim. to make economic use of scarce land resources and generation of
employment opportunities. The applicant wishes to seek Town Planning Board’s
sympathetic approval for the current planning permission,

In accordance with the “Town Planning Board Guidelines for Application for Open
Storage and Port Back-up Uses” (TPB PG-NO. 13F)”, the application site falls
within “Category 2 Areas” which are considered comparatively suitable for open
storage and port back-up uses.

The applicant intends to comply with planning regulations so that he submits the
current planning application for the consideration of the Town Planning Board. He
committed to fulfill all approval conditions imposed by the Board.

The adjoining land lots to the north, south and east of the application site are almost
wholly occupied for open stofage yards and port back-up activities, and temporary
warehouses for storage purposes. It is noteworthy that significantly numbers of
them are either ‘existing use’ or always permitted uses under the adjoining “I(D)”
zone which situated at the immediate east of the application site, It makes the
proposed development compatible with the surrounding environment.

The current proposed use is static. Impact assessments and proposed mitigation
measures discussed in Section 3.5, 3.6 and 3.7 demonstrated that the applied use
would generate insignificant traffic, environmental and drainage impact to the

swrounding environment,

The applicant hereby sincerely submits this planning application to sought the
approval by the Town Planning Board for the use of Lots 1625 (Part), 1626 S.B
(Part), 1626 RP (Part), 1629 S.A, 1629 RP (Part), 1630 S.A and 1630 RP (Part) in
D.D. 104 and adjommg Government Land, Ngau Tam Mei, Yuen Long, N. T. for
temporary warehouse for storage of plywood for a period of 3 years.

11



Appendix 1 Drainage Assessment

1.2

[.2.1

A. Site particulars

‘The subject site possesses an area of about 1,310m?. The surface of the site is hard

paved, A public drain is found to the north of the application site.
The application site is accessible by a vehicular track abutting Ching Yau Road.

B. Level and gradient of the subject site & proposed surface channel

The subject site has a gentle gradient sloping from southwest to northeast from
about +12.0mPD to +11.2mPD.

In order to follow the topography of the application site, the proposed surface
channel will be constructed following the gradient of the site. As demonstrated in
the calculation in Appendix 1.3 hereunder, 300mm surface U-channel will be
capable to drain all surface runoff accrued at the application site.

C. Catchment area of the proposed drainage provision at the subject site

With reference to the recent survey record and site inspection, the site commands a
higher level than the adjoining land at the north and east. For the Ching Yau Road
situated along the southwest boundary of the application site, after the site
inspection, the surface of road leaning to the west and individual drainage is
provided. On the other hand, for the vacant site situated to the east of the application
site, individual drainage system is also provided for that site and no surface runoff
will be flow to the subject site. As such, no external catchment is identified.

D. Particulars of the existing drainage facilities to accept the surface runoff

collected at the application site

According to recent site inspection, there is a public drain located at the north of the
application site. A 300mm underground pipe connecting to the public drain is
proposed at the northeast corner of the application site. All surface runoff will be
collected to this underground pipe and dissipate to the public drain at the north of
the application site eventually. .

Runoff Estimation & Proposed Drainage Facilities

A. Proposed drainage facilities

Subject to the calculation in Appendix 1.3 below, it is determined that 300mm
surface U-channel which is made of concrete along the site periphery is adequate to

intercept storm water passing through and generated at the application site.
12



1.2.2

1.2.3

1.2.4

1.2.5

12.6

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

The collected surface runoff will be conveyed to the public drain via the proposed
300mm underground pipe at the northwest of application site and drain all the storm
water to the public drain eventually.

The provision of the proposed surface channel will follow the gradient of the
application site which is about 1:90, '

All the proposed drainage facilities, including the section of surface channel
proposed in between of the subject site to the natural drain, will be provided and
maintained at the application’s own expense. Also, channel will be cleaned at
regular interval to avoid the accumulation of rubbish/debris which would affect the
dissipation of storm water.

Prior to the commencement of drainage works, the applicant will inform registered
land owners and District Lands Office/Yuen Long (DLO/YL) for drainage works

. outside the application site.

All proposed works at the site periphery would not obstruct the flow of surface
runoff from the adjacent areas, the provision of surface channel at site boundary is
detailed hereunder:

Soil excavation at site periphery, although at minimal scale, is inevitably for the

provision of surface channel. In the reason that the accumulation of excavated soil
at the site periphery would obstruct the free flow of the surface runoff from the
surroundings, the soil will be cleared at the soonest possible after the completion of
the excavation process.

In view of that soil excavation may be continued for several working days, surface.
U-channel will be dug in short sections and all soil excavated will be cleared before
the excavation of another short section.

The level of the site periphery will be maintained during and after the works. As
such, the works at the site periphery would not either alter or obstructed the flow of

. surface runoff from adjacent areas.

Some holes will be provided at the toe of site hoarding so as to allow unobstructed

flow of surface runoff from adjacent area.
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1.3

1.3.1

Drainage Caleulation for the Application Site

Rational method is adopted for estimated the designed run-off
Q=k x i x A/3,600

Assuming that:
i.  The area of the entire catchment is approximately 1,310m?

.ii.  The application site will be hard paved. It is assumed that the value of run-off

co-efficient (k) is taken as 1.

It

Difference in Land Datum 12.0m—-11.2m=0.8m
L = 37m
08min37m or lmin46.25m

.. Average fall

According to the Brandsby-Williams Equation adopted from the “Stormwater
Drainage Manual -- Planning, Design and Management” published by the Drainage
Services Department (DSD),

Time of Concentration (t) =  0.14465 [ L/GH®? x A%)]
- C 4 = 0.14465[ 37/(2.16%% x 1,310%]
tc = 2.24 minutes

With reference to the Intensity-Duration-Frequency Curves provided in the
abovementioned manual, the mean rainfall intensity (i) for 1 in 50 recurrent flooding
period is found to be 300mm/hr.

By Rational Method, Q = 1 x 300 x 1,310/3,600
. Q 109.17 I/s = 6,550 V/min =0.11 m%/s

In accordance with the Chart for the Rapid Design of Channels in “Geotechnical

" Manual for Slopes”, for an approximate gradient of 1:90, 300mm surface U-channel

proposed by the applicant is considered adequate to dissipate all the storm water
generated at the application site.
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Appendix Ib of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-NTM/444

Total: 6 pages

Date: 8" September, 2022 -

~ TPB Ref.: A/YL-NTM/444

By Email
Town Planning Board

15/F, North Point Government QOffices
333 Java Road

North Point, Hong Kong

(Attn.: The Secretary)

Dear Sir/Madam,

Further Information for S.16 Planning Application for Temporary Warehouse for
Storage of Plywood for a Period of 3 Years at Lots 1625 (Part), 1626 S.B (Part),
1626 RP (Part), 1629 S.A, 1629 RP (Part), 1630 S.A and 1630 RP (Part) in D.D. 104
and adjoining Government Land, Ngau Tam Mei, Yuen Leng, N.T.

Referring to the captioned application, please kindly find our response to the comments
received from Transport Department (TD) and Highways Department (HyD) as below:

TD’s comments:

(a) The subject site is connected to Sam Tam Road via Chuk Yau Road and Ching Yau
Road, which are not managed by Transport Department. The land status of the
local access road should be clarified with the Lands Department by the applicant.
Moreover._the management and maintenance responsibilities of the local access
road should be clarified with the relevant lands and maintenance authorities
accordingly:

It is noted that relevant roads are not managed by Transport Department. Applicant

will clarify the land status, management and maintenance responsibilities with
relevant authorities on his own.

(b) The applicant should indicate the ingress and egress point with clear width on the
layout plan drawings for the subject site;

It is confirmed that the width of ingress and egress point is 7m. The layout plan
(Figure 3) is updated and attached accordingly.

(c) The applicant should demonstrate sufficient space within_the subject site for

maneceuvring of types of vehicles;
Private car and LGV are allowed to access to the application site. As such, the
inbound and outbound path analysis are conducted using private car and LGV as




shown on Plan A and Plan B respectively. It is clearly that there is sufficient space
within the application site for manoeuvring of vehicles. Since Structure 2 is an
open shed structure, LGV would reverse into Structure 2 and then leave the
application site smoothly. There will be adequate space for turning within the site
and no reversing into or out of the public road.

(d) No vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto/from public_roads at any

time during the planning approval period.

Noted. It is confirmed that the applicant would not allow any vehicle queuing back
to or reverse onto/from public roads at any time during the planning approval
period. As shown in Plan A and Plan B, sufficient space is available within the
application site.

HyD’s comments:
The site of the subject application is in direct conflict with the railway facilities of the

Northern Link (NOL).
Noted. The applicant would like to emphasize that this 8.16 planning application is

temporary in nature and is valid for a period of 3 years only. As it is a temporary use, it
would not affect the long-term planning and development by the Government. Besides,
if the relevant authorities needs to acquire the application site in the coming 3 years,
the applicant is willing to stop the temporary use and empty the site for development of
railway- facilities. As such, granting of planning permission would not affect the
development by the Government.

The above information serves as a response to comments of relevant Government
Departments under the Section 5(c) of the TPB Guideline No. 32, and we would like to
seek an exemption from publication and recounting requirement. In case you decide
that the above information is accepted but not exempted from publication and
recounting requirement, we would like to proceed with the application with the further
information. ' ‘ '

- Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact the undersigned at
‘at your convenierce.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behdlf of o
Ever United Planning and Development Limited

B E R H # R AR A

...........................................

Cyrus TANG




C.C. TFanling, Sheung Shui and Yuen Long East District Planning Office
Unit 2202, 22/F, CDW Building,
388 Castle Peak Road,
Tsuen Wan, N.T.
(Attn.: Ms. TANG Yuen Ting, Kitty)
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Appendix IT of RNTPC
Paper No. A/'YIL.-NTM/444

Government Depariments’ General Comments

1. Land Administration

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department (DLO/YL,
LandsD): :

¢ Lot No. 1626 S.B in D.D 104 is held under Tai Po New Grant No. 6504 and granted for
agriculture purpose only. No building of any description shall be erected on the lot. The
remaining part of application site comprises of Old Schedule Agricultural Lots (OSALSs)
and Government Land (GL). The OSALs are held under the Block Government Lease
which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without the
prior approval of the Government;

* No permission is given for occupation of GL (about 106.5 m? subject to verification)
included in the application site. The act of the above GL without Government’s prior
approval is not allowed; and '

¢ Advisory comments as detailed in Appendix III.

2. Traffic

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):
¢ He has no comment from traffic engineering point of view;
= Should the application be approved, the following condition Should‘-be incorporated:

No vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto/from public road at any time
during the planning approval; and

* Advisory comments as detailed in Appendix IIIL.

Comments of the Chief Engineer/ Railway Development 2-2, Railway Development Ofﬁcé,
Highways Department (CE/RD 2-2, RDO, HyD):

* Asnoted from the applicant’s FI submitted (Appendix Ib), the applicant can vacate the
Site on time for the Northern Link. He has no further comment on the planning
application from railway development perspective; and

» Advisory comments as detailed in Appendix III.

3. Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN,
DSD):

» He has no adverse comment on the submitted drainage proposal and has no objection
in principle to the proposed use from the public drainage point of view;



-

Should the application be approved, the following conditions should be included to

_ request the applicant to:

Implement and maintain the drainage proposal for the development to the satisfaction
of the Director of Drainage Services or of the Town Planning Board, and

Advisory comments as detailed in Appendix IIL

4, Environment

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):

* The applicant is advised to follow relevant mitigation measures and requirements in the

latest COP issued by DEP in order to minimize any potential environmental nuisance;

* There is no complaint case related to the appiication site in the past three years; and

* Advisory comments as detailed in Appendix IIIL

5. Fire Safetx_

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):

He has no objection in priﬁciple to the proposal subject to fire service installations (FSIs)
being provided to his satisfaction;

In consideration of the design/nature of the proposal, FSIs are anticipated to be required.
Therefore, the applicant is advised to submit relevant layout plans incorporated with the

proposed FSIs to his Department for approval; and

Advisory comments as detailed in Appendix ITL

6. Other Departments

The following government departments have no objection/no adverse comment to the
application and their advisory comments, if any, are in Appendix III:

Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department
Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways Department (HyD)
Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape Section, Planning Department

Project Manager (West), West Development Office, Civil Engineering and
Development Department (CEDD)

Project. Manager/North, CEDD (PM/N, CEDD)
Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation (DAFC)
Commissioner of Police

Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD)

A/YLNTM/444
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e District Officer (Yuen Long), Homes Affairs Department
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Appendix I of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-NTM/444

Recommended Advisory Clauses

(a) the Site may be affected by the proposed Northern Link (NOL) Project. The Site may
be resumed by the Government at any time during the planning approval period for
implementation of the NOL project.

(b)

(c)

(d)

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department .
(DLO/YL, LandsD) that:

Lot No. 1626 S.B in D.D 104 is held under Tai Po New Grant No. 6504 and granted
for agriculture purpose only. No building of any description shall be erected on the
lot. The remaining part of application site comprises of Old Schedule Agricultural
Lots (OSALs) and Government Land (GL). The OSALSs are held under the Block
Government Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be
erected without the prior approval of the Government;

No permission is given for occupation of GL (about 106.5 m? subject to verification)
included in the application site. The act of the above GL without Government’s prior
approval is not allowed;

. Should the planning approval be given, the lot owner(s) will need to immediately

apply to his office to (i) waive the use description as stipulated in the lease conditions,
(ii) permit the structures to be erected and (iii) regularize any irregularity on site, if
any.; and

Given the proposed use is temporary in nature, only application for regularization or
erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered. Furthermore, the applicant
has to either exclude the GL from the application site, or apply for a formal approval
prior to the actual occupation of the GL.  Application(s) for any of the above will be
considered by the Lands Department acting in the capacity of the landlord or lessor at
its sole discretion and there is no guarantee that such application will be approved.
If such application is approved, it will be subject to such terms and conditions,
including among others the payment of rent or fee, as may be imposed by the Lands
Department. ~

to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T), Transport Department
that:

The Site is connected to San Tam Road via Chuk Yau Road and Ching Yau Road,
which are not managed by Transport Department.  The land status of the local access
road should be clarified with the Lands Department by the applicant. Moreover, the
management and maintenance responsibilities of the local access road should be
clarified with the relevant lands and maintenance authorities accordingly.

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW, HyD) that:

Adequate drainage measures should be provided at the site access to prevent surface
water flowing from the site to nearby public roads or exclusive road drains; and



(©

®

(g)

(h)

-

» The access road connecting the application site with San Tam Road is not and will

not maintained by HyD. HyD is not responsible for maintaining any access
connecting the application site with San Tam Road. '

to follow the environmental mitigation measures as set out in the latest “Code of Practice
on Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites”
issued by the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) in order to minimise any
possible environmental nuisances as advised by DEP.

to note the comments of the Chief Engincer/Mainland North, Drainage Services
Department (CE/MN, DSD) that:

After the completion of the required drainage works, the applicant shall provide DSD
for reference a set of record photographs showing the completed drainage works with
corresponding photograph locations marked clearly on the approved drainage plan.
DSD will inspect the completed drainage works jointly with the applicant with
reference to the set of photographs;

No public sewerage maintained by DSD is currently available for connection. No
sewerage collected from the Site should be discharged to the drainage system. For
sewage disposal and treatment, agreement from DEP shall be obtained;

All the proposed dralnage facilities should be constructed and maintained by the
applicant at his own cost. The applicant should ensure and keep all drainage works
on site under proper maintenance at all times.

to note the comments ofthe Director of Fire Services (D of FS), Fire Services Department
that: '

The Jayout plans to be submitted to his department should be drawn to scale and '
depicted with dimensions and nature of occupancy;

The location of where the proposed FSI to be installed should be clearly marked on
the layout plans; and

The applicant is reminded that if any proposed strucfure(s) is required to comply with
the Buildings Ordinance (BO) (Cap. 123), detailed fire service requirements will be
formulated upon receipt of formal submission of general building plans.

to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that:

The Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and
emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulation 5 and 41D of the Building
(Planning) Regulations {B(P)R] respectively;

The Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide and its permitted
development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R at
building plan submission stage;

If the existing structure (not being a New Territories Exempted House) are erected on
leased land without the approval of the BA, they are unauthorized building works

AIYL-NTM/444
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(UBW) under the Building Ordinance (BO) and should not be designated for any
proposed use under the captioned application;

- For UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by the Building
Department to effect their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement
policy against UBW as and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval
should not be constructed as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW
on the application site under the BO;

Before any new building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary
buildings, demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on application site,
prior approval and consent of the BA should be obtained, otherwise they are UBW.
An Authorized Person should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed
building works in accordance with the BO;

Any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other
uses are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of
the B(P)R;

Detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at the building plan submission
stage.

A/YL-NTM/444






Appendix IV of RNTPC
. Paper No. A/YL-NTM/444

PEMS Comment Submission . . Pagelofl

IR PRI ER Making Comment on Planning Application / Review
SRR

Reference Number: 220822-150321-50936

FERIRHA

Deadline for submission: 30/08/2022

H3E E SRR

Date and time of submission: 22/08/2022 15:03:21

el npsh S

. The application no. to which the comment relates: A/YL-NTM/444

THRRRA ) MR

Mr. Lam Ka Hi
Name of person making this comment: %E T. Lam Ra Hing

R

Details of the Comment :
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O Urgent [] Return Receipt Requested [ Sign O Encrypt (O Mark Subject Restricted [] Expand personal&publi

AYL-NTM/444 DD 104 Ngau Tam Mei
30/08/2022 02:13

From

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Fl[e Ref: N
AIYL-NTM/444

Lots 1625 (Part), 1626 S.B (Part) 1626 RP (Part), 1629 S.A, 1629 RP (Part), 1630
S.A and 1630 RP (Part) in D.D. 104 and adjoining Government Land, Ngau Tam Mei

Site area:1,310sq.m Includes Government Land of about 106.5sq.m
Zoning: "Comprehensive Development Area" .

~ Applied use: Warehouse for Storage of Plywood / 2 Vehicle Parking

Dear TPB Members,
No land for housing we are told. So why is this CDA béing used for brownfield?

Mary Mulvihill






